AAUMFPRUF

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [} 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Integrated Effluent Solutions Lid 04602364
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, B064 of 2017
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Lisa Jane Hogg Emma Bower
address(es) of Wilson Field Limited Wilson Field Limited
administrator(s) The Manor House The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South 260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield Sheffield
S119PS $11 9PS
“Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 24 March 2017

Signed M/\/\

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated Zq N\ Md’\. m \ \’(

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Lisa Jane Hogg

information in the box opposite but if Wilson Field Limited

you do, it will help Companies House to The Manor House

contact you if there is a query on the 260 Ecclesall Road South

form. Sheffield
511 9PS

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 01142356780

public record DX Number DX Exchange
| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

|| I’“‘“\“ ‘“Hl“”l“ |m||l II’ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
30{03/2017 #312

COMPANIES HOUSE



In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry
Court Number 8064 of 2017

In the matter of
Integrated Effluent Solutions Ltd
(“the Company")
and
In the matter of the insolvency Act 1986
as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

Statement of Joint Administrators Proposals (“the Proposals”)
Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 as applied by section 248
of the Enterprise Act 2002



The Company

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Statutory information

3 Court Details and information relating to the Joint Administrators appointment

4, Joint Administrators’ report to Creditors on the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

of the Company pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice {"SIP") 16

5. Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Administraters
6. Statement of affairs (“SOA")

7. Joint Administrators' remuneration

8. Dividend Prospects/Prescribed part

8. End of Administration

10. The Proposals
11. Creditors' meeting

12. Next report

Appendices

A The Joint Administrators estimated SOA & schedule of creditors

B Receipts and payments account ("R&P”)

c Time analysis in accordance with SIP 9 — Pre appointment and post appointment

D Information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees including fees estimate, along with the

Wilson Field Limited ("Wilson Field") charge out rates and disbursement policy

E Form 2.21B - Creditor’s request for a meeting



Introduction

The Proposals are made pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Act").

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act requires this statement to deal with the matters set
out in Rule 2.33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 (“the Rules™).

A copy of the Proposals have been sent to;

» the Registrar of Companies;

e every creditor of the Company whose claim and address the Joint Administrators are
aware of;

+« every member of the Company whose address the Joint Administrators are aware of.

It is considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply and that
these proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The
Company is based in the United Kingdom.

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives;

a} rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b} achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one of more secured or preferential
creditors.



2.

Statutory Information

Company name:

Integrated Effluent Solutions Ltd

Registered address:

Unit 2 Boldon Court

Burford Way Boldon Business Park

Beldon Colliery
NE35 9PY

Former registered address:

Unit 2 Boldon Court

Burford Way Boldon Business Park

Boldon Colliery
NE35 9PY
Other trading names of the n/a
Company:
Company number; 04602364

Date of incorporation:

27 November 2002

Objects:

Water Collection, Treatment and Supply

Authorised share capital:

600 £1 ordinary shares

Issued share capital:

240 £1 ordinary shares
60 £1 ordinary A shares

Shareholders:

Name

Amount

Mr Andrew Dargue

240 £1 ordinary shares
30 £1 ordinary A shares

Mr Jonathon Dargue

30 £1 ordinary A shares

Debenture holder:

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited holds a
debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges
that was created on 25 March 2010

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC holds a debenture
incorporating fixed and floating charges that was

created on 2 July 2010

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited holds a
debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges

created on 18 July 2012

Director:

Name

Appointed

Mr Andrew Dargue

27 November 2002

Company Secretary:

None appointed




Court Details and information relating to the Joint Administrators appointment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry, is the Court seized
of the Administration proceedings. The Court reference number is 8064 of 2017,

Following a review of the Company’s affairs, it was concluded that a notice of intention to
appoint Administrators (“NOI") should be filed in respect of the Company. An NO1 was filed on
21 February 2017. As a sale had been completed within the timeframe required a second NOI
was filed on 7 March 2017. Further details regarding the work completed during the pre-
appointment period is detailed at section 4 below.

On 17 March 2017 the director filed a notice of appointment of an Administrator pursuant to
paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Lisa Jane Hogg and Emma Bower are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (“ICAEW").

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, and having
regard to their ethical guidetines, considered that there were no circumstances preventing them
from accepting the appointment.

Lisa Jane Hogg and Emma Bower of Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, $11 9PS were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act both of the Joint Administrators
may exercise any or all of the functions of the Joint Administrators jointly or alone.



4. The Joint Administrators’ report to creditors on the pre-packaged sale of the business
and assets of the Company pursuant to SIP 16

On 17 March 2017, Lisa Jane Hogg and Emma Bower of Wilsen Field Limited ("Wilson Field”) were
appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company.

On the same date, the business and assets of the Company were sold to International Effluent Solutions
Limited ("International’), (company number 08279627) via a pre-packaged administration sale.

Where a sale of all or part of a company's business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the
appointment of an Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale immediately on, or shortly after
appointment, this is known as a pre-packaged sale.

In this case, the Administrator considered a pre-packaged sale to be necessary because:-

* An Administration and pre-packaged sale would result in better realisations from the sale of the
Company's assets than would otherwise be achieved if the Company was placed into
Liquidation and the assets were removed from site and sold via auction;

 Debtor realisations following a pre-packaged Administration would be higher than those
achievable in Liquidation as the impact of the insolvency on the Company's customers would
be lower;

+ The pre-packaged Administration would enable the Company's employees to be transferred to
a purchaser, thereby avoiding redundancy costs that would be incurred if the Company were
to enter Liguidation;,

s A pre-packaged sale would enable the purchaser to occupy the Company’s premises under
licence from the Administrators with a view to entering into a new lease with the landlord. This
would avoid the loss of rent that the Landlord would suffer if the Company ceased trading upon
entering Liguidation.

Prior to the appointment of an Administrator, an insolvency practitioner may act in an advisory capacity
to the company. During this time the insolvency practitioner's role is not to advise the directors
personally or any parties connected with any eventual purchaser of the company's business or assets.
It is also possible that a different insolvency practitioner may be the eventual Administrator and not the
insolvency practitioner who provided the advice to the company before any formal appointment was
made.

The role of an Administrator once the company has entered Administration is for him to perform his
functions with the objective of either rescuing the company as a going concern or achieving a better
result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up rather
than being placed into Administration first, the third objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the company may be pursued, providing
the Administrator avoids unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a whole.

Set out below is further information containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-
packaged sale of the Company's business and assets to International in accordance with the provisions



of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. In agreeing to the pre-packaged sale, | can confirm that | have
considered the purpose of the Administration and the fulfitment of my statutory obligations to creditors
under Paragraphs 3(2) and 3(4) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Background

The Company was incorporated in November 2002 and traded as a provider of industrial wastewater
treatment systems for a variety of clients in manufacturing and service industries. The Company
developed water treatment systems for clients to allow them to process wastewater safely at their own
premises.

In 2005, the Company was approached by a client requiring the treatment of sulphate in water.
Considerable research was undertaken by the Company on this project and a government research
grant was awarded to the Company for developing sulphate processing technology. The sulphate
treatment technology was trialled in 2007 and the first order was received in 2008. Following the
development of this patented technology, the Company received orders from large, multinational
companies.

in 2013, one particular order for plant installation was passed to a subcontractor. The subcontractor
subsequently started legal action for the non-payment of invoices in December 2013. The legal dispute
had an adverse effect on business and the resources required to deal with the dispute resulted in a
decrease in revenue over the next three years. The legal dispute was settled in 2016 in favour of the
Company, however costs totalling £160,000 were incurred.

At the same time, one major client commissioned an effluent plant in Kenya. The customer decided not
to test the plant in the UK and to ship it out directly to Kenya. This resulted in a large increase in costs
and led o difficulties in completing this particular job.

The Company suffered a bad debt of £70,000 in mid-2016 and in late 2016 errors in the Company’s
VAT returns were discovered resulting in an additional VAT debt of £105,363 which the Company was
unable to pay. Accordingly the Company entered into a time to pay agreement with HM Revenue &
Customs ("HMRC") and made use of trade c¢redit where possible.

Following on from this, three large projects failed to materialise in early 2017, causing an unexpected
fall in revenues. As a result of the Company's financial difficulties, the factoring provider, Lloyds TSB
Commercial Finance Limited ("LTSBCF") terminated the factoring agreement. The Company had used
all avaitable funds in its overdraft facility and had minimal funds with which it could continue to trade.

Initial introduction

In February 2017 the director sought the advice of Continuum Corporate Lawyers LLP who referred the
director to Neil Jeeves of Wilson Field Limited (“Wilson Field”), on 13 February 2017.

The Joint Administrators believe that there is no significant professional relationship between the
Company and Wilson Field. Wilson Field's only prior professional relationship with the Company



consisted of advising the Company prior to the Administration on its financial position, the options
availabe to it, the process of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and negotating the sale of the
Company's bsuiness and assets during the priod immediately prior to their appointment.

The Joint Administrators carried out the appropriate conflict review prior to accepting the appointment
and concluded that the professional relationship that existed between the Company and Wilson Field
did not give rise to a threat to the fundamental principles of independence or objectivity. Wilson Field
were formally engaged by the Company on 15 February 2017.

Creditors should be aware of the differing roles Insolvency Practitioners play where a pre-packaged
sale of a company’'s business and assets is agreed. Prior to appointment, the Insolvency Practitioners
are instructed to advise the company on its financial position, the most appropriate insolvency route
available and its obligations to minimise the loss to creditors.

It should be noted that the Insolvency Practitioners’ role is not to advise the directors of the company,
who have been encouraged to take independent advice.

On appointment, the Administrator acts as agent of the company and will manage the company's affairs,
business and assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole throughout the period of the Administration.

Pre-appointment considerations

On 13 February 2017, the director met with Neil Jeeves, an employee of Wilson Field, to discuss the
insolvency options available to the Company. At the time, it was considered that the best course of
action for the Company was Administration and a going concern sale of the Company's business and
assets however agents needed to be instructed to confirm the position.

Following this, Kumar & Co Limited, ("K&C"), a firm of RICS registered and regulated valuers, were
instructed to attend the Company premises to value and provide advice on the best form of disposal for
the Company assets and business.

Following a visit to the Company premises, K&C confirmed that greater value would be achieved in a
going concern sale and provided a marketing strategy, which is discussed in further detail within this
report.

In order allow for the marketing of the business, and to provide the Company with an interim moratorium
to protect it from enforcement action by creditors, one of whom had issued a statutory demand against
the Company, a notice of intention to appoint Administrators ("NOI") was filed on 21 February 2017

Following the conclusion of a period of marketing, an offer to purchase the business as a going concern
was submitted by International on 2 March 2017. Negotiations ensued as to the terms of the offer and
whilst these remained ongoing contact was made with the Company's largest unsecured creditor, KC
Controls Services LLP ("KC"). KC expressed an interest in purchasing the assets of the Company and
in order for this new interest to be explored the decision was taken to file a further NOI. Following receipt



of the sales particulars, KC confirmed they had no interest in the business or assets and would not be
submitting any offer.

Following a letter of recommendation from the K&C, solicitors were instructed to prepare a sale and
purchase agreement {"SPA"). Negotiations on agreeing the finalised SPA ensued between solicitors
acting on behalf of the proposed Administrators and International. As it was anticipated this would be
agreed before the qualifying notice period to the Company’s chargeholders had expired, the proposed
Joint Administrators contacted LTSBCF and Lloyds Bank plc (“Lloyds™), the secured creditors of the
Company, to request their consent to waiving the five business day notice period. Neither secured
creditor pravided consent and the notice period was therefore allowed to lapse. Solicitors confirmed
that, without tis waiver, the earliest appointment could be sought was Friday 17 March 2017.

Lisa Hogg and Emma Bower were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 17 March 2017
at 1.35pm.

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appointment and the pre-packaged sale:-

Company voluntary arrangement (“CVA")

A CVA was discussed with the director. As a result of the freezing of the factoring facility and the fact
that the overdraft was at its limit, the Company had access to minimal working capital and could not
continue to trade for the length of time required to prepare proposals for a CVA. In addition, pressure
from creditors was high, a statutory demand was issued against the Company in late February and
utility providers were threatening to cut off supply. In light of this it was unlikely that creditors would have
been supportive of a CVA.

Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company’s assets

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and Cempulsory Liguidation, were not considered to be appropriate as
it would result in increased losses suffered by creditors overall. The Company's employees would be
made redundant upon the Liquidators' appeintment thereby incurring redundancy costs estimated at
£35,716. Conversely, the transfer of the Company’s employees to a purchaser via a pre-packaged
Administration sale has mitigated the losses suffered by the employees and preserved the jobs of the
Company’s four employees.

Liquidation and cessation of trade would also increase the losses suffered by the landlord, who would
lose a tenant and would hold a claim in the Liquidation for loss of rent. If the Company's premises had
remained-vacant for a period of twelve months, additional losses of approximately £45,000 would be
suffered by the landlord for lost rental income.

Liquidation was also likely to have adversely affected the recoverable value of the Company’'s debtor
ledger. The director advised of remedial work with a cost of £25,500 that would allow debtor payments
of approximately £123,000. Owing to the unique nature of the Company's work, it is unlikely that this
work could be completed by an unconnected company. In a Liguidation and sale of the assets ex-situ,



no successor business would be able to complete this work and the realisations from the Company's
factored debtor ledger would be lower than the realisations achievable in an Administration, where a
new company may be able to address remedial work.

The valuation of the Company’s assets prepared by K&C indicated that If the tangible assets were
removed and sold on breakup basis subject to a restricted marketing and disposal period, as in a
Liquidation, it was likely that realisations would be lower than if the tangible and intangible assets were
sold on a going concern hasis, a summary of the asset values included in the report prepared by K&C
is detailed below.

In addition, Compulsory Liquidation would incur further fees Secretary of State fees and a delay of
approximately three months for a hearing date for the winding-up petition, this would result in a further
deterioration in the value of the Company's assets. Furthermore, K&C advised that the agent's costs in
Liquidation could be as much as 40% of realisations owing the additional work required to remove the
assets and sell them individually via auction.

Trading the business

As detailed above, the Company’s factoring facility was withdrawn in February 2017. The bank overdraft
had been used in full and the Company did not have access to sufficient funding to pay for ongoing
supplies including utilities and wages. In addition, there was no ongoing work to support continued
trading and the Company was therefore unable to continue to trade with or without the protection of an
Administration. In light of this, no requests were made to potential funders to fund continued trading.

Administration and pre-packaged sale

The proposed Joint Administrators concluded that an Administration and pre-packaged sale of the
Company's business and assets was the most suitable insolvency option for the Company and its
creditors for the following reasons:-

Asset values

The valuation completed by K&C indicated that realisations from the assets if sold as a whole in their
working place, as would be the case in an Administration and pre-packaged sale, would be greater than
those achievable if the assets were removed and sold via auction. A summary of the asset values is
detailed below, the valuation indicated that £106,500 could be realised from the sale of the assets as a
whole and in their working place and a value of £25,500 if the assets were removed and sold subject
to a 14 day disposal period.

Employees

An Administration and pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company would allow the
employees to be transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006, thereby avoiding the redundancy costs estimated at £35,716 that would be incurred
in Liquidation.



Landlord

In a pre-packaged Administration, a new company could occupy the premises under licence from the
Joint Administrators for a short period of time and could enter into a new lease with the landlord. In a
Liquidation there would be no successor company and the lost rent would form a part of the Landlord's
claim in the Liguidation, resulting in higher overall losses suffered by creditors.

Goodwill and work in progress

The Company was insolvent on a cash flow and balance sheet basis and was unable to continue to
trade for any significant length of time. A swift sale of the business and assets via a pre-packaged
Administraticn would allow the value of the goodwill and work in progress to be preserved as a new
company could continue the work-in-progress. Alternative insolvency proceedings would be likely to
involve additional delays in a successor company being set up and could have resulted in customers
seeking alternative providers elsewhere, thereby eroding the goodwill of the Company and reducing the
realisable value of work-in-progress.

Consultation with creditors

The following charges are registered against the Company:

Charge in favour of Date of Creation
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited 25 March 2010
Lloyds TSB Bank PLC 2 July 2010
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited 18 July 2012

The secured creditors, LTSBCF and Lloyds were contacted to advise of the proposed Administration
and pre-packaged sale of the assets. Neither LTSBCF nor Lioyds raised any objections to the proposed
course of action.

The Company's targest unsecured creditor, KC Controls Services LLP was contacted by Wilson Field
on 6 March 2017 to advise of the proposed strategy. KC Centrols expressed an interest in acquiring the
assets which was subsequently withdrawn, they did not raise any objections to the proposed
Administration and pre-packaged sale.

The business had not been acquired from an insolvency process within the last 24 months.
Pre-packaged sale of assets

Asset valuation

The proposed Joint Administrators instructed RICS qualified valuation agent Rajiv Kumar of K&C to

complete a valuation of the Company’s assets. K&C provided written confirmation of their independence
and that they held professional indemnity insurance up to 5 million pounds for the valuation work. This



particular valuer was chosen due to his experience of dealing with valuations and sales of distressed
businesses.

Valuation advice received from K&C indicated that the sate of the assets as a whole and in their working
place would enable better realisations to be achieved than if the assets were sold on a removal and
14 day disposal period basis. The valuation report prepared by K&C on 28 February 2017 indicated the
following asset values:-

Details of Assets Market value as a | Market value for
whole in its working [ removal 14 day
place disposal pericd
(E) (£}

Plant & machinery, office furniture & equipment | 20,000 3,500

Intellectual property, customer list, order book 30,000 3,000

Goodwill 20,000 4,000

Work in progress 30,000 10,000

Motor vehicle 6,500 5,000

Total 106,500 25,500

Plant & machinery, office furniture & equipment

The valuation report prepared by K&C indicated that the Company had plant and machinery comprising
laboratory equipment and a test plant with silos, tanks, valves, pipework and racking. The valuation
report indicated that these assets would not achieve high realisations in a breakup scenario as they
were made up of components assembled by the Company.

Additicnally, the Company also had office equipment including printers and computers. A detailed
inventory of these assets was not taken, instead the valuer included an estimate of the value of these
items. The valuation report indicated a value of £20,000 for a market value as a whole and in its working
place and a value of £3,500 for removal and sale on a 14 day disposal basis.

Intellectual property, customer list and order book

The Company developed a unique technique for the processing of industrial wastewater for which it
holds a patent. Aside from the value of this patent, intellectual property comprises the Company's
website, domain names, email address and company name. The customer list was a database of
customers held electronically and the order book refated to projects that had been discussed by the
director with clients but had not yet been formalised.

Goodwill

The valuation of goodwill prepared by K&C included the value of goodwill was defined as the benefits
incorporated in the Company’s infrastructure that enabled it to service clients’ needs immediately as
opposed to starting a new, separate operation. The value of goodwill was calculated as a percentage
of turnover with valuation reducers applied to derive values.



Work-in-progress (“WIP”)

WIP was valued at £30,000 as a whole and in its working place and £10,000 for a sale following a 14
day disposal period. This is in respect of one customer contract. Whilst several other contracts existed,
these were found to be in relation to work that had been completed and invoiced by the Company and
the remaining work to be done consisted of remedial work, these contracts were excluded from the
valuation of WIP and were not transferred as part of the sale.

The valuation basis of a market value as a whole in its working place was included on the basis that
this would reflect the values that could be achievable in a pre-pack Administration sale. The market
value for removal and a 14 day disposal period reflected the realisations that could be achieved if the
assets were sold separately via auction, this reflects what could be realised in a Liquidation ang break-
up scenario. These two bases were chosen as it allowed the Insclvency Practitioners to determine
whether realisations would be maximised via a going concern sale or breakup and piecemeal sale.

Motor Vehicle

The Company has one motor vehicle, a BMW hatchback registration NG11 EVV. This has a market
value of £6,500 as a whole in its working place and £5,000 for removal and sale on a 14 day disposal
basis.

Assets not included in the sale
Book debts

The Company’s ledger of book debts was assigned to LTSBCF under a factoring agreement. Factoring
statements as at the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment indicate book debts with a gross
value of £81,740, and a balance of £18,748 outstanding to LTSBCF.

it should be noted that any surplus funds would be received after the deduction of further collection
charges incurred by LTSBCF incurred in the collection of the remaining debts. It is not possible to
estimate either the value of the LTSBCF collection / termination charges or the costs of the remedial
work with any accuracy and therefore the value of the potential book debt surplus is uncertain. The
Joint Administrators’ estimated statement of affairs attached to this report includes a general provision
of 20% applied to the value of the debtor ledger and a provision of 20% applied to the LTSBCF debt in
respect of termination charges and further collection fees.

In addition to this, the director has advised of one debtor that was not funded hy LTSBCF with a book
value of £94,220. This debtor has been invoiced but payment not made as the customer requires
remedial works to be carried out before releasing funds. The director has estimated that £65,000 will
be collectable but given the nature of the works this has been estimated on the Statement of Affairs as
uncertain.



The Joint Administrators intend to enter into a separate agreement with International, in order to enable
this work to be completed and to ensure that the non-factored debtor payments is received. These
debts would otherwise not be recoverable in a Liquidation and owing to the unique nature of the work,
it is unlikely that the remedial work could be completed by an unconnected company.

Overdrawn director's loan account

The Company's financial statements for the year to 31 December 2015 indicate an overdrawn loan
account with a value of £376,795 owed to the Company by the director and shareholder Andrew
Dargue. In addition o this, the director has advised of additional drawings of £65,000 made in the year
ended 31 December 20186. | am uncertain whether the Company had any distributable profits to allow
these dividends to be paid.

The overdrawn director's loan account will be reviewed as part of the Administrators’ investigations into
the affairs of the Company and the Administrators will request repayment of the same. At present it is
uncertain what value, if any, could be realised from this source but extensive work will be carried out to
quantify and recover the asset if appropriate to do so.

Marketing

Marketing a business is an important element in ensuring that the best available consideration is
obtained for it in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole. The Administrator advised the
Company prior to his appointment, that any marketing should conform to the marketing essentials set
out in SIP16 which includes the following key considerations:

* The business should be marketed as widely as possible, proportionate to its nature and size in the
time available using whatever media or other sources that are likely to achieve this outcome;

* Previous marketing of the business prior to the Administrator's involvement may not provide
justification to avoid further marketing. The Administrator must be satisfied as to the adequacy and
independence of any prior marketing undertaken by the Company;

» Marketing should have been undertaken for an appropriate length of time to satisfy the
Administrator that the best outcome for creditors as a whole has been achieved;

» Any marketing attempts must by default, include the use of the internet.

The proposed Joint Administrators instructed K&C to undertake a marketing campaign appropriate for
the Company, no marketing had been completed by the Company prior to this.

Marketing was undertaken during the period 23 February to 3 March 2017. A deadline of 12.00pm on
3 March 2017 was set for offers. Owing to the financial difficulties of the Company, it could not continue
to trade for an extended period of time and a longer marketing period was not possible.

The marketing campaign included a listing on IP-Bid.com, a specialist website for selling insolvent
businesses and distressed assets. |IP-bid.com is a well-known and respected web portal used by
professionals in the recovery sector to advertise distressed businesses for sale. It is monitored by



corporate finance professionals and investors. K&C recommended the use of this website as a primary
advertising method.

An email advert was sent to a mailing list with 1,444 recipients who had expressed an interest in
acquiring a business and a direct email was sent to the Company’s top ten competitors. The general
email campaign was intended 1o reach as many different potential purchasers as possible and the
specific marketing campaign was aimed at attracting the interest of companies in the same sector, who
were likely to have a knowledge of the business and were more likely to be interested in acquiring the
Company's assets.

A listing was also placed on K&C's website, LinkedIn and twitter pages. These sources are monitored
by parties who have dealt with K&C in the past, in previous acquisitions, and could be interested in
future acquisitions.

In addition to this, the valuer considered placing an advertisement in an industry-specific publication,
unfortunately, this could not be completed within the timeframe specified. The valuer also considered
placing an advert on the Company's own website, it was considered however, that this would be
detrimental to the goodwill of the Company.

The online marketing was used in order to reach the widest possible market proportionate to the nature
and size of the business and in the time available.

The Company’s largest unsecured creditor was contacted to advise of the proposed Administration and
pre-packaged sale of the Company’s assets to a connected party. This creditor alsc expressed an
interest in acquiring the Company’s assets and was put in contact with K&C.

The marketing campaign resulted in a total of seven expressions of interest and seven non-disclosure
agreements ("NDA") being issued. A total of four NDA's were returned and these parties were issued
with sales packs. Aside from the offer submitted by International, no further offers were received and
none of the parties who had received sales packs expressed an interest in acquiring the business.

The proposed Administrators took advice from K&C regarding the extent of the advertising and whether
any further advertisement would be worthwhile. K&C recommended that no further external marketing
be undertaken, as the Company had already benefitted from significant exposure to the market and no
alternative offers had been received.

On the basis of the advice from K&C, the Administrators were satisfied that the marketing had resulted
in the best outcome for creditors as a whole in the circumstances. As detailed above, extended
marketing was not possible owing to the financial position of the Company and the lack of offers from
unconnected parties suggested that further marketing would not have led to more offers being received.

Offer and Valuer's recommendation

On 2 March 2017, International submitted an offer in the sum of £42,000 for the assets of the Company.



K&C advised that the alternative to accepting the offer submitted by International was to realise the
assets by way of a disposal sale via an online auction. This would have required the occupation of the
Company’s premises for a period of six to eight weeks and would incur costs estimated at 25-40% of
asset realisations. This option was not therefore cost-effective to pursue. They therefore recommended
acceptance

Sale of assets
On 17 March 2017, the intangible and tangible assets of the Company excluding debtors and debtors

with snagging work that required completion, were sold as part of a going concern sale to International,
for consideration of £42,000 which was apportioned by the valuer as follows:-

Asset Price apportionment (£)
Goodwill 5,000

Business inteliectual Property Rights 3,000

Piant and Machinery 12,500

Selter's Records 1

Stock 1,000

Motor Vehicle 5,000

Customer Contracts and the Work in Progress 14,999

Office Furniture and Equipment 500

Total 42,000

International is a connected company insofar as Andrew Dargue, director and shareholder of the
Company is also the director and shareholder of International.

Andrew Dargue provided personal guarantees to Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance (*LTSBCF”) and to
Lloyds Bank plc {"Lioyds"), who provided funding to the Company. | am not aware that either LTSBCF
or Lloyds are providing financing to International.

The sale is not part of a wider transaction and does not impact on any related companies.

The Company granted fixed and floating charges to LTSBCF and to Lloyds. At the date of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment, LTSBCF have a prior ranking fixed and floating charge. It is anticipated
that the debt owed to LTSBCF will be repaid in full from factored book debt collections and that the
assets sold to International will be covered by the charge granted to Lloyds.

Upon initial review it appears that the goodwill is covered by a fixed charge granted to Lloyds, it is likely
that the charge over the remainder of the assets sold will be classified as a floating charge. The
Administrators will obtain the original charge documents and to obtain legal advice on the validity of the
charges. Whilst it is currently anticipated that a distribution will be paid to Lloyds under the terms of the
fixed charge, it is not anticipated that a distribution will be made under the terms of the floating charge.

Consideration for the transaction is deferred as follows:-



Date Amount (£}
On completion 5,000.01

Ning monthly instalments of £4 111.11 {1 April to 1 December 2017 ) | 36,999.89
Total 42,000.00

The proposed Joint Administrators considered that the offer of deferred payments was a better option
for the Company’s creditors as opposed to removing the Company’s assets and selling them via
auction. Although an auction would have resulted in a guaranteed level of realisations higher than the
funds due on completion, funds realised would have only been sufficient to discharge costs of sale and
the Administrators’ fees and no distribution would have been possible to any class of creditor. It should
also be noted that although the payments are deferred over a period of nine months, title to the assets
remains with the Company until the sale proceeds are received in full. The Joint Administrators therefore
reserve the right to recover the assets at a later date and sell them via auction should the purchaser
default on payments. The deferred payments have also been personally guaranteed by Andrew Dargue
and the receipt of the full consideration will enable a distribution to be paid to the secured creditor,
Lioyds.

In addition to the cash consideration, International agreed to pay additional, contingent consideration
of 15% of annual profits if the level of profit exceeded £300,000 in the twelve months following
completion. International is to provide the Administrators with monthly management accounts within 30
days of the end of each of the twelve calendar months following the completion date in order that the
profit can be monitored.

Andrew Dargue, director of the Company and of International, has provided a personal guarantee in
respect of the sales consideration.

The SPA included a clause covering the onward sale of the business, which requires the purchaser to
pay the Company the greater of either £50,000 or 50% of the difference between the amount paid for
the Company's assets and the amount received from the onward sale, if sold within twelve months
following completion.

The sale agreement also included a clause specifying that title to the assets sold does not transfer to
the purchaser until the last payment due under the terms of the agreement has been paid in full to the
Administrators. This will aliow the Administrators to recover the Company’s assets should the purchaser
defauit on payments.

As part of the sale agreement, it was agreed that the Company's name be changed to |IES Realisations
Limited, to enable the purchaser to use the trading style of ‘Integrated Effluent Seolutions Limited'.

The sale is not part of a wider transaction and no assets are subject to a buy back agreement.

The Administrators are satisfied that the sale of the Company's assets under the terms of the pre-
packaged sale has resulted in the best outcome reasonably obtainable for crediters in the
circumstances. The following table provides a comparative outcome with a sale of the Company’s
assets in liquidation as against the outcome obtained via the pre-packaged sale:



Asset Sale to International Removal and sale
subject to 14 day
marketing period

(£) : (€)

Goodwill 5,000 4,000

Business Intellectual Property Rights * | 3,000 3,000

Plant and Machinery and 13,000 3,500

Office furniture and equipment **

Seller's Records 1 -

Stock 1,000 Nil

Motor Vehicle 5,000 5,000

Customer Contracts and the Work in | 14,998 10,000

Progress

Total 42,000 25,500

*The valuation report provided a valuation for ‘Inteflectual property’, the offer submitted was for
‘Business Intellectual Property Rights'’

**The valuation report valued plant and machinery and office furniture and equipment separately, the
offer submitted was made in respect of both asset categories.

In addition to the increased asset values achieved, the Administration and pre-packaged sale of the
Company’s assets was the best option for the Company and its creditors as it avoided redundancy
costs estimated at £35,000, avoided losses suffered by the landlord as a result of the loss of a tenant
and will enable a distribution to be made to the secured creditor, Lloyds. It is also likely that the existence
of a new company that could complete remedial work will improve recoveries from book debt collection,
compared to a Liquidation scenario where no new company would exist and the impact of the insolvency
on debt collection would be larger.

Statutory purpose

An Administrator must perform their duties in order to achieve one of the following three hierarchical
objectives:-

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one of more secured or preferentiai creditors.

In this case, the Company could not be rescued as a going concern as a result of its insolvency.

Based on anticipated asset realisations the third purpose of an Administration is being pursued, as
detailed above, the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets will enable a distribution to be made
to the second-ranking secured creditor, Lioyds. In addition, the Administration and pre-packaged sale



is likely to result in better realisations from the Company's factored debtor ledger, it is anticipated that
this will allow LTSBCF to be repaid in full from debtor collections.

In addition to this, there is also the possibility that the Joint Administrators may be able to achieve a
second purpose, that being achieving a better result for the Company's creditors. Creditors will note
that the Statement of Affairs shows uncertain realisations for the overdrawn director’s loan account and
the trade debtors not factored by LTSBCF. Depending on what realisations are made in this regard, a
distribution to unsecured creditors may be available.

Connected Party transactions

Where there are connections between an insolvent company and the purchasing entity, the purchaser
meets the definition of a “connected party” and following recommendations made to The Department
for Business, Innovation & Skills about pre-packaged sales to connected parties, it was felt that some
of the concerns expressed about such transactions in the context of insolvency, may be overcome by
having an independent party review the proposed sale and offer an opinion on the appropriateness of
the grounds for the sale. This may provide reassurance to creditors that an independent person has
considered the reasonableness of the proposed transaction.

As the transaction meets the definition of a connected party sale, the transaction is efigible for review
by the Pre-Pack Pool (the Pool). The pool is an independent body of experienced business people and
has been set up in response to a series of recommendations contained in an independent review of
pre-packaged sales in administrations. A Pool member will offer an opinion on the purchase of a
business and/or its assets by a party connected to a company where a pre-packaged sale is proposed
by an Administrator.

The Pool, through its members, operates only to review and opine on applications made voluntarily by
connected parties. Further information on the work of the Poo!l can be found in the ‘Questions and
Answers about the Pre-Pack Pool’ document on the Pool's website at www.prepackpool.co.uk
International was aware of their ability to approach the Pool, and the potential for enhanced stakeholder
confidence from the connected party approaching the Pool, and preparing a viability statement for the
purchasing entity. In this case, the Pool has not been approached by the connected party.




Viability statement

A viability review can be drawn up by a connected party wishing to make a pre-packaged purchase.
The review should cover the greater of 12 months or the period over which any consideration is to be
deferred in order to demonstrate how the purchasing entity will survive for this period from the date of
the proposed purchase.

As Administrator, | requested that the connected party provide me with a copy of their viability
statement. A full viability statement was not provided however a cash flow forecast covering the next
eleven months of trading was provided by International. The cash flow forecast suggested that with the
assistance funding provided by an investor, the new business was viable and could meet the deferred
consideration payments, whilst maintaining payments to its creditors.



Financial Information

Period Year Ended Year ended Abbreviated
31 December 31 December Year ended
2015 2014 31 December
{£) (£) 2013
{€)
Turnover 1,410,253 962,222
Cost of sales (613,336) {591,952)
Gross profit 526,917 370,270
Administrative expenses {397,933) (329,164)
QOperating profit 128,984 41,106
Interest receivable and similar income 12,408 -
Interest payable and similar charges (12,245) {23,107)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 129,147 17,999
Tax on profit on ordinary activities (11,185) 832
Profit for the financial year 117,852 18,831
Fixed assets
Intangible assets 68,196 76,636 79,083
Tangible assets 41,148 45,604 52,800
109,344 122,240
Current assets
Stocks 55,063 12,658 8,763
Debtors 692,741 644,714 487 616
Cash at bank and in hand 45 45 5,285
747,849 657,417 501,664
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (778,0086) (698,980) 552,503
Net current liabilities (30,157) (41,563) (50,839)
Total assets less current liabilities 79,187 80677 81,044
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than (26,626) (42,638) (61,004)
one year
Provision for liabilities (7,189)
Deferred tax {(7,917) {6,357)
Net assets 44 644 31,682 12,851
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 300 300 300
Capital redemption reserve 1 1 1
Profit and loss account 44 343 31,381 12.550
Shareholders’ funds 44 644 31,682 12,851

The accounts for the periods 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2015 were approved by the

board on 7 December 2015 and 27 June 2016 respectively.




5, Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators of the Company have performed their functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives;

= rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

« achieving a better result for the Campany creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

= realising property in crder to made a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first cbjective of Administration will not be achieved, as the Company ¢annot be rescued
as a going concern due to the extent of its insolvency.

As detailed above, the third purpose of an Administration will be achieved as the pre-packaged
sale of the business and assets of the Company will enable a distribution to be paid to the
secured creditor, Lloyds.

As detailed above, there is also the possibility that the Joint Administrators may be able to
achieve a second purpese, that being achieving a better result for the Company's creditors
however this is entirely dependent on what realisations are made for the overdrawn director’s
loan account and non-factored debt.

As creditors should now be aware, the Company's business and assets were sold as part of a
pre-packaged sale to International on 17 March 2017. The Joint Administrators report as follows
concerning their conduct of the Administration to date: -

Progress since Appointment
Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

The strategy for the Administration and the majority of the work required for the realisation of
the Company's assets was completed prior to appointment.

Following appointment, | have dealt with a number of statutery formalities which are required of
under related legislaticn. Typically, this includes issuing and filing appointment notices with
creditors, the Company, the Registrar of Companies, HM Revenue & Custems and advertising
my appointment in the London Gazette.

In this case, a pre-packaged sale of the Company's assets and business was completed and |
have prepared and issued the report on the transaction as required by SIP 16. | have also
prepared and issued these proposals to creditors outlining how the purpose of the
Administration will be achieved.



Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees estimateffees
infarmation which can be found at Appendix D. Please note that much of this work will have
been performed to comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessary add any
value to the insolvent estate.

The work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff in realising the Company's assets
has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to the secured creditors.
Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration progresses
and further updates will be provided to creditors in the Administrators’ progress reports.

Sale of the business and assets
As previously detailed within the Proposals, and in accordance with SIP 13, the pre-packaged

sale of the Company's business and assets to International completed on 17 March 2017. A
summary of the assets included in the Sale and their individual values is as shown below:-

Asset Price apportionment (£)
Goodwill 5,000
Business Intellectual Property Rights 3,000

Plant and Machinery 12,500

Seller's Records 1

Stock 1,000

Motor Vehicle 5,000
Customer Contracts and the Work in Progress 14,999

Office Furniture and Equipment 500

Total 42,000

The Sale is subject to deferred payment terms, with £5,000.01 payable upon completion, followed
by 9 equal monthly instalments of £4,111.11 per month thereafter. The initial installment was

received in full by NDP upon comptetion of the Sale.

As previously reported, the Company and International are connected by way of a common director

in Mr Dargue.

As this was a prepackaged sale, there was no consultation with a creditors committee. Prior to their
appointment the Joint Administrators had however liaised with the secured creditors Lloyds and

LTSBCF and the major creditor, KC Controls Services LLP, to advise of the proposed strategy.

The Joint Administrators will closely monitor payment of the outstanding deferred consideration and

creditors will be updated on the position of these payments in subsequent reports.

Book debts



As detailed above, upon the Joint Administrators’ appointment, LTSBCF advised that the
Company's book debt ledger had a balance of £81,740, with no guarantee of how much of the
ledger was collectable following the Company entering Administration.

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators agreed that LTSBCF should continue collecting
the Company's book debts in the hope that this would maximise the realisations of the same, given
LTSBCF's familiarity with the customer base and debtor profile.

LTSBCF advised the Joint Administrators that upon their appointment, LTSBCF's outstanding
indebtedness in respect of the Company was £18,748.

One of the principal benefits of the Company entering Administration is that it provided a solid
platform to maximise realisations in this respect, with Bibby realising a total of £1,308.43 to date.
This equates to approximately 2% of the ledger balance upon the Joint Administrators' appointment
having been realised within a week of appointment.

LTSBCF's cutstanding indebtedness is therefore £17,440, the Company has advised the Joint
Administrators that all of the book debts should be collectable and not provided any information
that would suggest anything to the contrary.

Following on from the above creditors will note that in the Joint Administrators’ estimated SOA,
provisions have been applied to the factored debtor ledger to account for debts that LTSBCF may
be unable to collect. Furthermore, the Joint Administrators have applied a 20 percent provision
which has led the Joint Administrators to assume that LTSBCF will be able to collect £62,392 ang
be partially repaid.

Following on from the above provisions, the Joint Administrators believe that, should the Company
be correct in stating that the all the book debts are collectable then there will be a surplus of £42,894
following LTSBCF's repayment.

It should however be noted that LTSBCF have not yet advised the Joint Administrators of any
termination fees they may levy as a result of the Company's Administration.

Creditors will be updated on any recoveries due to the Company in the Joint Administrators’ first
progress report.

In addition to the factored debtor ledger, the director has advised that there is one additional debtor
which were not factored with LTSBCF which total £94,220, of which the director is uncertain what
is collectable. The director is unaware of how much is coliectable due to the debt currently being
disputed, therefore, creditors will be updated on realisations in this respect in subsequent reports.

Qverdrawn director loan account

As also previously reported, the Joint Administrators will be reviewing the position of the directors
loan account as part of their investigations into the affairs of the Company. The Company has



confirmed that upon the appointment of the Joint Administrators the director's account was
overdrawn by £441,795.

Creditors will be updated in subsequent progress reports on any realisations in this regards.
Retention of Title (“ROT")

Upon receiving K&C valuation the proposed Jeint Administrators were not made aware of any stock
or tangible assets that are subject to ROT.

Creditors should note, should it become apparent that the Company is in possession of any tangible
asseis subject to ROT then these assets will not been included within the Sale to Fusion.

Therefore, should any creditor believe they have a claim in respect of ROT they should contact the
Joint Administrators immediately.
Joint Administrators’ agents and solicitors

Company Role Fee structure
Neil Davies and Partners Legal advice Time costs and disbursements
Kumar & Company Valuation and sale of assets | % of realisations

Investigations
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration. The report must be submitted within three months of the appointment date and
creditors should note that the contents of this report are confidential.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include;

= Transactions at an undervalue, s238 of the Act

e Preferences, s239 of the Act

e Transaction defrauding creditors, s423 of the Act
« Transactions with connected parties.

Any creditor who has any information which they think may be relevant should forward
appropriate details to the Joint Administrators as soon as possible.

SOA

The Joint Administrator requested a SOA on 20 March 2017 however it has not been received.
A schedule of the creditors together with an estimated SOA prepared by the Joint Administrators
based on information available from the Company records is attached at Appendix A.



Scme creditors amounts may differ from the actual amount owed however this does not affect
creditors' ability to submit a claim for a different amount.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Pre-Administration costs

Pre—Administration costs are defined in rule 2.33(2A){a) of the Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency

practitioner, before the Company entered into Administration but with a view to doing so.

Pre-Administration costs incurred in the period prior to appointment are detailed below:

Company Amount (£} Date Agreed

Wilson Field 24,988 Not yet approved

Neil Davies and 9,798 Not yet approved

Partners

Kumar & Company 16,453 Not yet approved
Wilson Field

These relate to time properly incurred by the proposed Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the proposed Administration. They relate, but are not limited to, the
following:-

* Assessing the Company's financial position to establish the most appropriate insolvency route,

» Considering various realisation strategies with a view to maximising the return to the Company’s
creditors;

+ Advising the Company during the period preceding their appointment;

» Carrying out alt necessary steps to place the Company into Administration and achieve the
Sale;

» Negotiating the Sale, and progressing the Sale to completion;

» Preparing engagement and conflict check documentation;

¢ Liaising with David Currie with regard to their valuation of the Company’s business and assets
and the offer received from Fusion.

A breakdown of these are attached at Appendix C.
K&C
K&C were instructed to provide valuation advice in respect of the Company’s business and

assets. K&C also undertook a desktop valuation of the Company’s draft financial statements,
balance sheet and a management account of the Company’s profit and loss summary.



Furthermore, K&C produced an assessment of the Company's assets and valuations on both
going concern and break up bases.

K&C were also involved in the negotiations of the terms of the Sale and International offer was
referred to them for consideration pricr to acceptance.

K&C's costs in this matter relate, but are not limited to, the above.

Neil Davies and Pariners

Neil Davies and Partners were instructed to deal with the formalities of placing the Company
into Administration and to draft a sales and purchase agreement far the pre-packaged sale of
the Company's assets.

The Joint Administrators’ choice of agents and solicitors was based on their perception of the
experience and ability of the respective firms to perform their work and the complexity of the
case.

It was necessary to incur these costs prior to appointment to allow the pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets of the Company to be completed. Further information detailing the reasons
why the pre-packaged sale was in the best interests of the Company and its creditors is detailed
at section 4 above.

To date all pre-administration costs remain unpaid.

In accordance with Rule 2.67A of the Rules, the Joint Administrators are seeking approval for
payment of all unpaid pre administration costs as an expense of the Administration from each
secured creditor,

These costs are not part of the Proposal subject to approval under paragraph 53 Schedule B1
of the Act.

Post-Administration costs

In accordance with rule 2.106 as amended by the Rules, it is proposed that the basis upon
which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, is by time properly given by the
Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

As Joint Administrater, under the provisions of R2.106 of the Rules, | am required to provide
creditors with details of the work | propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses
| consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to
determining the basis upon which my remuneration will be fixed.



In addition to this, where an Administrator seeks to pass a resolution to agree the basis of his
remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work
to be done must also be provided.

In this case, | am seeking to agree that my remuneration be based on the time properly spent
by me and my staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. My fees estimate and details of
the work | propose to undertake in the Administration, can be found in Appendix D and further
information on the work done since my appointment to the date of this report can be found in
section 2.

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
only and if | consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, | am obliged to
seek further approval for any increase in my remuneration.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs from appointment to date total £11,316.50 comprising 42.3
hours at an average charge out rate of £267.53. A schedule of these costs is attached at
Appendix C.

| will be seeking the approval of the secured creditor to fixing the basis of the Joint
Administrators' remuneration.

| will provide updates on the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during this
case with my progress reports in due course,

Enclosed at Appendix D is my firm's current charge out rates. In common with all professional
firms, our charge out rates increase from time to time. Any change will be reported in the next
statutory report to creditors.

Please note that a guide to Administrators fees is available at the following website link,

https://www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalifees. A hard copy is available on
request.

8. Dividend prospects
Secured creditors

LTSBCF hold two debentures incorporating fixed and floating charges. The first debenture was
created on 25 March 2010 and the second debenture was created on 18 July 2012. It is
anticipated that LTSBCF wil} be repaid in full through book debt collections from the Company's
factored debtor ledger.

In addition to LTSBCF, the Company granted a charge to Lloyds that was created on 2 July
2010. Itis anticipated that a distribution will be made to Lloyds from the fixed charge realisations
relating to the goodwill sold to International.



Creditors will be advised of the level of any surplus funds available to the Administration estate
following LTSBCF collecting the financed debtor ledger in subsequent progress reports.

Preferential creditors

As previously referred to in greater detail earlier within this report, the Company employed five
members, all of whom transferred their employment under Transfer of Undertaking (Protection
of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE") regulations as a result of the Sale to International.

Following on from the transfer of the employees’ employment, all potential preferential claims
have been mitigated.

Prescribed part (“PP")

Within the Act there are provisicns for a fund, calfled the Prescribed Part, to be et aside for
distribution to the unsecured creditors in accordance with section 176A of the Act. The fund is
calculated on the net realisations of assets subject to a floating charge contained in a debenture
created on or after 15 September 2003. The fund is calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000
of net property and 20% thereafter, subject toc a maximum fund of £600,000.

Due to the debenture being registered after 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators shall
make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to unsecured creditors, in
accordance with section 176a of the Act. This is calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of
net property and 20% thereafter, subject to a maximum fund of £600,000.

Based on estimated realisations, it is anticipated that the net property of the Company will total
£79,894 giving a prescribed part fund of £18,979 available to unsecured creditors. It should be
noted however the Statement of Affairs does not take into account costs and expenses of the
Administration and that once these have deducted it is assumed that there will not be sufficient
funds to warrant a distribution, The Joint Administrators costs are reflected within the fee
estimate included in Appendix D and detail that the costs are estimated to be higher than the
net property of the Administration.

Unsecured creditors

"The Company's books and records show that unsecured creditors total £448,135. | ¢an confirm
that no claims have been received to date.

Taking into account anticipated realisations and the likely costs of the Administration, it is
unlikely that a dividend will become available to unsecured creditors.



9. End of Administration
The exit options available to the Joint Administrators are as follows;

« Company Voluntary Arrangement
s Return of control to the director(s)
e CVL

s Compulsory Liquidation

» Dissolution

There are a number of options available to the Joint Administrators following the achievement
of one of the purposes of Administration as set out above in section 1 of the Proposals.

In this instance, it appears that most appropriate exit route will be dissolution eon the basis that
it is not anticipated that realisations of the Company's assets will be sufficient to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors. It is therefore likely that the Company will be dissolved upcn
conclusion of the Administration.

However, in the event that realisations are sufficient to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors then the Joint Administrators will take steps to place the Company into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, in order to facilitate payment of such a dividend.

10. The Proposals

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986:

e Thatthe Company's affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators and
their agents and such management will be financed from the realisation of the
Company’s assets within the Administration.

* That the Joint Administrators do all things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 and Schedule B1 of the Act, otherwise provided by statute as
they, in their sole and absolute discretion, consider desirable or expedient in achieving
the statutory cbjective of the Administration.

e That the Joint Administrators be able to make distributions to preferential, secured and
a Prescribed Part dividend to unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of
the Act.

e The appointment of the Joint Administrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the
period one year beginning with the date of appointment. However, pursuant to
paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators may seek extension
to the Administration period if deemed necessary.



+ If as anticipated, if the Joint Administrators at any time conclude that the Company's
property is insufficient to permit any or further distributions te its creditors, then the Joint
Administrators will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act. Should the Company be dissolved in accordance with this
Paragraph, the Joint Administrators will take steps to destroy all books and records in
their possession within 12 months on the dissolution.

¢« Or, inthe event that a dividend becomes available to unsecured creditors and the Joint
Administrators achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up without first being in Administration, and
upon the settlement of the Administration expenses and liabilities, it is proposed that
the Joint Administrators fite the relevant notice to move the Company from
Administration to CVL. It is further proposed that Lisa Hogg and Emma Bower be
appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company, acting jointly and severally. As per
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the Rules,
creditors may nominate a different person as the Proposed Liquidator, provided that
the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

+ Or, that they may petition for the Company to be put into compulsory liquidation.

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals shall deemed to be approved by the
creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be requisitioned by creditors in the
matter described at point 11 below, provided that no meeting has been so requisitioned.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the secured
creditor:

+ That the Joint Administrators time costs and expenses incurred before the Company
entered into Administration but with a view to it doing so be approved, to be paid as a
cost of the Administration.

« That the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed on a time cost basis in
accordance with the fees estimate provided to creditors at Appendix D of the Proposals
and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their remuneration on account of
costs incurred as and when funds permit,

» That the Joint Administrators be autheorised to draw Category 2 disbursements in
accordance with their prevailing recovery policy at the time the disbursement is
incurred. The current rates are attached at Appendix D.

¢ That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act, immediately on their appointment ceasing to have effect.



1. Creditors meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52{1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators are
not convening a meeting of creditors as the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the attached prescribed form 2.218 (aftached at Appendix E), within 8
business days from the date of this report.

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that
a deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an
expense of the Administration if the meeting so resolved.

12, Next report

The Joint Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

Dated this 24™ day of March 2017

CN A

Lisa Hogg
Joint Administrator
Acting as agent of the Company without personal liability

Lisa Jane Hogg and Emma Bower of Wilson Field Limited were appointed Joint Administraters to Integrated Effluent
Solutions Ltd on 17 March 2017. The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint

Administrators without personat liability.



INTEGRATED EFFLUENT SOLUTIONS - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATED SOA & SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS



Insolvency Act 1986

Integrated Effluent Solutions Ltd
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 17 March 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Factored Debtor Ledger 81,739.87 65,391.90
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance (22,488.00)
42,893.90 42,893.90
Goodwill 5,000.00 5,000.00
Lloyds TSB Bank plc {14,578.00)
Deficiency c/d (9,578.00)
Motor vehicle 3,386.00 5,000.00
Plant and machinery 31,512.00 12,500.00
Business and intellectual property 3,000.00
Office furniture & equipment 500.00
Seller's records 1.00
Stock 11,625.00 1,000.00
Customer contracts 14,999.00
Trade Debtors 94,323.00 Uncertain
Overdrawn director loan account 441,795.00 Uncertain
79,893.90
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
79.893.90

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
79,893.90
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 18,978.78
60,915.12
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PQOST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 9,578.00
9,578.00
51,337.12
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 18,978.78
70,315.90
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 342.771.71
Banks/Institutions 14,578.28
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 105,362.83
462,712.82

Page 1 of 2



Insolvency Act 1986

Integrated Effluent Solutions Ltd
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 17 March 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (392,396.92)
(392,396.92)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 300.00
300.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) (392,696.92)

Page 2 of 2



60°5102 “18A T0S Sdl

£ jo 1 afieg

69'100'L Qoe 924 ‘weybuiug ‘podaaiy SpuBiPIN A 'SIEIST ABmaled pajwin go oosef Zin 101D
00'951 N3€ 90d 'SiUeH ‘yinowsuod InogqieH YUON ‘apisaier 000t P17 SOiSUBL04 pETT 0012
XA A Z46 0LHY 'X3sSNg M ‘Aemerd ‘peoy uowmaN ‘anuad (1eg LL-Sl d71 $22IMBS S|0AUCD DY 00MD
G1'625'2 1d0 24S 'weying "0 ‘3eis3 ‘puj abueis weyess P11 SwajsAg onse|d jeuoneuaiu LOID
00°0SL'L BIlleNsSNY ‘p9Gt ‘10 ‘sioem umy ‘sue Bujead g PIT ALd SHUOSENIN 3AEAOUU) 001D
3St ZINEG ‘Buiyuopn
mm.NOM.mO_. .Umom :oﬁm:_tmm _mm:oI mmt_._m coumc_t:Q Am_m_v SUNAG >ocw>_omc_ pue juauladlojul 1YA - swOisn) g anuaasy WH 00HD
0 L9'E TAD ZVM ‘uciBullepp ‘poomydllg ‘Aeps JIdWAID QL ‘Pl SBAIBA NWIBY P17 S9AlBA NWaD 109D
LN9 Ggg
oc'gl ..mu:m._ _coum:_._oo/.\ ,v_._mn_ snhg 1eoouny ._umom SSNOYMaN BE IIUN _wmos_ww yoaal >mtm0 SNBSS [BIIUYDD | >mtmmu 0090
HHE ZE€3N Jeap
00 08F 2 mc>._. .coumc__.._wm>> .mumumm ‘pu| cow:mcamaw .Umom COmcosamuw .E._ toawh.._. Siouel4 (9] }] toamcm._._. SIoueld 204D
TL'9Z6'LE SV6 ££3d “MIoHON ‘wuA sBury ‘weysaidwng saQI04 104D
ZEBLSY Hd0 8YM '3l1ysay) 'saupipp ‘pPeOY UoHIQ P11 {(3N) oojesad 0042
1919 337 YN 'YIMION '1934)S PUBUBQUINYLON 061 'SHIOA WNSUIAA P113921Q 353 1030
ddg0 2.9
£4'€9 a1fiueig yed 'yoa] | uojiwey ‘pieasinog aucisbuia € ‘g un ‘P11 yin sbuudg uap3 P17 YN sBuuds usp3 0032
02'650'vT 891 £ZIN ‘puepaqunyuoN ‘uoibulwerd 1Sap Yied UoSIeN ‘Unod 102y ‘L Jun P11 X8WoO1D 2000
00’681 99¢ £840 'Alydised ‘peoy uen ‘Ajydise) ‘asnoy ulug P17 SUOKN(OS SSBUISNG 3jes JIpal) L0292
00'006 NX/ €€ ‘apishasia|y 'Aajsmouy ‘Aepn Awaydly ‘Wnod wnuield § P {(Mages 3 yyeay) Asjnod 0000
nse
09'6.8'L Z1dH ‘9quodipp uBiH ‘pecy uoileuolo) ‘anua) Aemales) 'asnoH LANG 'PIT N LAG P11 YN LAAG £080
09’182 191 86HQ 'weyng 19 ld 18 z08o
ayy
24'v08 gvD ‘euquing ‘aisiue) ‘yinos yied Joowsbury ‘aaug sbury | ‘4 nun ‘P11 swajsAg-oig P11 swajsAg-oig 1080
8Z'0.S 181 86HQ "weying 'anua) aduapuodsano) 1g ssauisng 19 008D
26'LyP'8 '3ds £10 ‘ydomaippes ‘ydiaq ‘peoy man ydiaq ‘Hed ssauisng peaysies ‘'z g 1 iun ABojouyoa] |eanf|euy (X1)7%0
82'509'0L OHISNIFLS-NYIA3D 889£9-Q ‘T 9SSIMUBNUNS J3P U| ‘HIuyoa | -enby Wuyda | -enby ZovD
rAN:72 dV¥9 LMD ‘20YSayD ‘amal] 'aauQq a1aWisapn ‘Bl wnuus|ig g 01d sionpold Jiy LOVD
66092 VA8 298 'SPUBIPIN AA 'USMOMB[EH ‘||IH MOPIaNI ‘asnoH 1 QY D1d Anoag puy all4 1av 00vD
3 SSAppY aweN Aay

si10)pal) Auedwion - g
P17 suonnjog Jusniy3 pajesbaju)
PajWIT pjal4 UOS|IM



60'GL0Z J3A DS SdI

¢ jo z ebeg

50'Z¥ V6 819 ‘saysesue ‘Ang ‘woyoqswey 'y xog O'd PIIMN LNL 101D
pyGEe L 816 ZZS1 'pIeAuipn Ned pieAuApp ‘uoinjoal ZiL d11 2uin| Aejeg Ay, 0012
000 dAE ZEIN 'Jeaph @ SuhL ‘molser ed (euisnpul SunpiA ‘peoy (i Buloy ‘autoymen (louno apisauid] yinos §0S9
00'88L't 811 94M ‘uojtreuLION '8leisT “pu| uojueulON ‘8s0(D Asidiy ‘8SNOH suonn|og P11 (OIN) ANS 08D
99'890'1 "48¥ 228 "speIs 'yuomwe | ‘ucjbuiwy ‘Aepn Apues red 'sng odied | 91d Buisea aayg £0SD
29'¥50°ZL SHO 9zS1 'loodsjueH 1838 Avled Z swajsAs 10998 208D
ZO'LPE Y6 £13IN ‘SuAL uodn 3)IseomaN ed YUoN abeg L0SD
or'95L'e ¥t 6530 ‘auysAgiaq ‘seloosewos ‘sjels3 Buipel] uolalyly ‘uoIsIAg “pu) maiq SHTETIVS 0082
01 '06%'22 SH0 519 'SpuQ|y )SeT "SjE)ST PU) UIAZY 'PEOY SIIAIOD D PIEA uojed v y 00¥D
00'98! N6 LL4M 'SAUUSHIOA M JIEISIIE ‘ABAA [[8MEQ 'UNOYD ||2MYEO 't U P17 sax0queas) pue sdwng £0dD
8¢ '66 dMl 211X 'wosd3 ‘0GE x08 Od P71 1pa1D wnjwalg Z0dd
rN6 oLV
95'Z¢eL ‘aiyspiojuaH ‘playier ‘Aep opnbsopy ‘aoeld Juspul ‘¢ Buipjing ‘sjuswied Jawoisny P11 samog Asulid L0dD
00258 SHO 0LAAD 'BUI4SBYD ‘YamalppIN Yied sng g1 Juiodpiy ‘ABAA uoisy P17 YA Uuad 0040
HY/ +QQ ‘aspung ‘peoy a1bie1n
LV 2bL PIN ‘218153 Buipes) aibield piy ‘anua) ‘'sng AemsBury 1se3 'py siuswnisu| INWO P} SlusNSY| IUWQ £00D
85225 $38 /M4 'Buing ‘peoy mobse|s oz ‘esnoy ainiBo 19914 aAbO Z00D
8y’ €E8'y ONE LS ‘Bayshqiaq ‘polalsay) ‘peoy uoisung ‘auad uoReAouY| uosung PY1 [EJUBWIUOHAUT SISBO LOOD
22'0.6 rg9 ENN 'PEOY 8sSnoyswwng z 'uokjiaed |eAoy ABsau3 sndp 0002
£9'12 8718 83N ‘183 8 BUAL ‘uoiBuiysepn ‘gL 1oMISIQ 'PROY UCSUINEd 3SNOH 1837 3] UBLIQUINYLON YOND
z.°005'8L ALZ 6Z3N ‘SPIBIYS YHON 'PEOY WEYION “1ST "PU| YINOS UOUIYD IS ‘0L NUN suonn|og Buuaautbug wayuoN EOND
80'96.2'1 ari £zs1 ‘pueeas)d 'weybuig “snuaay suoyiyD ‘S1BS 1SN 101 9SNOH apisuing P podSURL |, SUOSIOYDIN ZOND
ONO 113N Jesp pue
ZG9EL'LL auA] ‘pesysajen) ‘sjejsg Buipel) Ae9)ea weas] ‘yuon AemsBury ‘aiebuiepy ‘Buipjing sixy diysiaupey Auadoid 53 YUON LOND
ZT9LL DM6 LHQ 'weying ‘00E o8 Od 'a1uad Jawoisng 13)EA UBLIQWINYLON OOND
00°0vC NH0 L1LAN Jeap B BuA| ‘peaysajes) 'A3|BA Weat 'uno) sinbiew 019 P11 upuadsues) OnD
00852 NLE ZHA 'weyng "0 129a4S 9| Jasayd ‘spisauaq 'aso|D Bunimey 12 Bujuies) jueld g syoniL gsS ZOWD
91281 1AL €177 wWeyxalpn 'Aepn 9043 “ideq ooy AuuadAauoly AuuadAauop LOWD
09'099'6 HOZ 91S ‘BAUSPIOYEIS JUBIL UO BX0IS ‘WI(SINg ‘PEOY YIBqpues P UoHEN|i SOIUCIOIW 00WD
8T'8LS YL 9)d yueg spAon Zo1o
3 SS3UPpY aweN Aoy

S103Ipa4) Auedwo) - g
pi] suonnjog juan|y3 pajesbajul
pP3jiwiT pIal4 UOS|IM



60°'G10Z 19A 708 Sdt

¢ jo ¢ abed

8c'sv8Tov Buyjeio] saujug g
00'981 gNL 62S7 'Spaa 'YUOoUES ‘asnoH puowydly P11 2.1809)SEAN LOAD
0£°266'S XNO ¥ZS1 'foodaueH ‘BULBW By | YA INOGJeH ‘9SNOH awnuUep [IIYSIYAA HB|D SUCHEBAA 00MD
9681/ N4Z 71OY ‘anysyiag 'AINgmaN 'Uo}2auu0) syl ‘aSNOH SUOJepoA 3UOEPOA 00AD
00°9GE'L Ors ZHg ‘yinowuinog ‘peoy Aspng £ 'asnoH uoibulysean pi7 swislsAg Jo JensiBay payun oono
QZ 961 9Ng §ZaN ‘Aeq Aspupn ‘peoy sialunyxo4 ‘alels3 Buipes L selunuxo4 Aajeg g and audy $01D
81'8€2 NH6 L L3N Jeapn B auh L ‘pesyseles) ‘aauQ apISISIEA) '9SNOH opISqID) SUOHN|OS 32O Sunqu | £0LD
65°.2E ¥96 0719 “'soue ‘Aing ‘wonoqswey ‘981 xo8 O'd [euoneuRu| INJ Z0LD
3 $SaIppy aweN Aoy

sJ0}1pa1) Auedwon - g
P37 suoRn|og Juany3 pajesbaju|
PajiwIT pial4 uosjim



Integrated Effluent Solutions Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

To 24/03/2017
Sof AL E £
SECURED ASSETS
65,391.90 Factored Debtor Ledger NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{22,498.00) Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance NIL
NiL
GENERAL SECURED GROUP
5,000.00 Goodwill 595.24
(14,578.00) Lioyds TSB Bank plc NIL
595.24
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Motor vehicle 595.24
12,500.00 Plant and machinery NiL
3,000.00 Business and intellectual property 357.14
Plant & Machinery 1,488.10
500.00 Office furniture & equipment 59.52
1.00 Seller's records 0.12
1,000.00 Stock 119.05
14,999.00 Customer contracts 1,785.60
Uncertain Trade Debtors NIL
Uncertain Overdrawn director loan account NIL
4,404.77
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(342,771.71) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(14,578.28) Banks/Institutions NIL
(105,362.83) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{300.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(392,696.92) 5,000.01
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 5,000.01
5,000.01
Lisa Jarfe Hogg

Joint Administrator



INTEGRATED EFFLUENT SOLUTIONS LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX C

TIME ANALYSIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SIP 9 - PRE APPOINTMENT AND POST
APPOINTMENT



r1-10-G1 UoisIan,

BYILE 00'BRE'VE 0o'vL Tt o¥'iy oLoe oT'ee SINOH @Ol
[ 4414 00'86E'CH 08¢t 000 og'ri oc'e al'sl HIOEEY JO UOLRSIINOY
SE 69 00 86¢'ZL oLze 000 mel 000 ot SRS 1085y pue sseuisng'Aederd : d3y
00 005 00 006 081 000 000 000 08’1 Buunsu) pue Buunoes Buinuep) : S13Y
00°2¢2 00091’ 00's 00z 057 000 090 SJ03pRLg
erziz 00052 02 00 se2 000 oz SIOUPOID YT SLONELNWWOD : QDU
[=r2-71% 000\ e’z 00T 000 000 oe0 SWHELD SJOUPBLD 1 10YD
00568 09'768 05') 000 05l ao'o 000 SIBHEW Jpideds esED
00 S6€ 05°26S 051 000 05’4 000 000 1SIA 811G 1 ASAY
81262 05°258'8 09'ce oL 09'8Z (3] oL’ Bupuueid pue upupy
69'Z2v 006601 oae 00o or't 000 oz'} MBIABAQ DIBEIBAS © OSAaY
00492 000497 0001 [ 4] or's 000 4] eouBdwo) pue Loyiels 1 Hsay
95 082 00°050°E o8Ol 4] 0z 0l 000 0e'0 @ueusiuleW epd D vyoav
00092 00 0+0'} ocor (e 00t 000 000 uRDMI0RaAN] T 10aY
00°092 oo'aLy gt [1.021) 09l 000 000 SMBIAEY 2580 | HDAY
£1 €02 05291 08’0 0LO wo oo 00'0 Buvewse] : yoav
B9 ELE 000Zr’L |t 000 00z 000 o8l wewuloddy : J¥ay
(3} o1y s woddng IS RS UNIRY SOjUSS sdly

Apnoy oBaiony {3} 1809 owp SINOH (e30) 7 URSESY SIOIRNSURMPY 7 sobeusp 240)304)Q UoRJIUN HJOM JO UGNEINSSR]D

Jud :apo) 1afoid

L102/20/v€ 01 Q00Z/10/10 ‘wold

P SUoNN|OS juanyd pajeiBalyl - vEOILNI

Arewwng 3509 @ awll 6dIS Paliejad - Aug awy)



PL-L0-GL uoISIan,

1 jo | afieq

s 9LE's )

£5°202 114 4 o' [i14:74 080 00's SN0y |04
LTV 00°Z9¢") e 000 0z'L o0'e ¥4 TIOETY JO UOHES|IRY
00 ¥0r 00z1Z'L 0E o000 0z 000 el so|Eg ussy pue sseuisng 'Quedoid | 843Y
00'005 00051 0£0 00 000 000 00 Buunsty pur Bunroes'Suiknuen) T 513y
00'SET 00728 oz’ 090 oo 000 oz'o I0NPOID
00'ZeL 0o'zet 00t 050 oo oo'o oo SJOIPEID Wik SUOREBIILINUILCT) & QWD
00 00§ 00 00 0z'0 00'0 (L) 000 oo SWND SIOUPID 1 10HD
[:3: 3474 05'Z10°6 08°LE [+ 09’9z 0890 oLz Bujuue)y pUv upupy
£8652 05'950'¢ orse 059 095z 080 or'Z soumdwe?) pua Aoiniels : Sav
14682 00 5oL 0Lo oso 000 oo 0Zo sousUBUEW 8] | vOOY
00092 0001 oro 00'0 oro 00o 000 uaidsped 100y
00 05T 0070 or o oo or'o o0'a 000 SMaIARY 8SBD | YOOaY
00 0LZ 00 £bE 06'0 090 0zo on'g 0l Buusnysed tyoav
(3} ojey ymsg woddng JOIRNSUIPY JOUS sdl g

ApnoH oBusany {3) S0 ey SINOH 0L ¢ SIURIS|SSY TORNSULPY ¥y JaBeuey KICIOMIG UonIUN MIOM 10 LONIRI)ISSE)D

1804 8pog 1alorg

L10Z/€0/pC '0) 000Z/10/L0 ‘wol4

P suonniog juaniy3 pajesbaju) - YEOILNI

Aewwng 3509 8 swi] 6dIS Pajle3aq - Anjug awny



INTEGRATED EFFLUENT SOLUTIONS - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX D
INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES INCLUDING FEES

ESTIMATE, ALONG WITH THE WILSON FIELD CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT
POLICY



INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES INCLUDING FEES
ESTIMATE, ALONG WITH THE WILSON FIELD CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT
POLICY

Fee Basis

The Administrator is seeking to agree the basis of his remuneration in this case on a time cost basis.
This appendix includes details of the work the Administrators proposes to undertake and the expenses
the Administrator considers wili be, or are likely to be, incurred.

Where a time cost basis is being sought, this will include the Administrators fees estimate, which also
provides details of the hourly rate or rates the Administrators and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work and the time he anticipates each part of that work will take,

In this case, | do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to increase the level of
the fees estimate.

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2015 and SIP 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of their remuneration as Administrator, details of
the work proposed to be done and the expenses it is considered will be, or are likely to be, incurred in
dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the Administrator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the
time they and their staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a fees estimate
must also be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is anticipated the
work will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

It should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided to a particular milestone or for a designated
period in & case, where it is not possible to accurately estimate the work that will need to be done at the
cutset.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on all of the information available now and
may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may arise during the Administration. If
it is considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded, the Administrator must provide an update and
seek approval to increase the previously agreed fees estimate.

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include investigations required
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing
with the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Administrator to instruct third parties to assist in this process because
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practical to do so, an Administrator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration. Again due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. An Administrator is however,
required by statute to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update as to the likely return creditors may expect.



Based on the information provided it is anticipated that a dividend will be available to LBTSCF.

Proposed Fee Basis

In this case, it is being proposed that the basis of my remuneration as Administrator will be based on
the time spent by me and my staff in dealing with the Company’s affairs.

Altached to this document is my fees estimate, together with an explanation of the work | propose
undertaking.

Each part of the work to be undertaken will necessarily require different levels of expertise and therefore
related cost. In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of my fees estimate, | have indicated the
rates and grades of staff such as myself, the case manager, the case administrator and support staff
when estimating the total hours to be spent on each part of the work.

This fees estimate is produced on the basis of all the work | currently propose will be necessary in the
Administration. If | consider the fees estimate will be exceeded | will notify creditors accordingly, provide
a revised estimate and seek further approval for my increased fees.

Outline of work to be done by the Joint Administrator

Below are details of the work | propose undertaking in suppert of the above fees estimate for the
Administration:

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be undertaken.

This work includes:

= Complying with Insolvency code of ethics, Money Laundering and Bribery Act legislation, including
periodic reviews

= Notifying creditors of the Administrator's appointment and other associated formalities including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

= Reporting to creditors regarding any pre-packaged sale of the business

« Preparing and issuing the Administrator's statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the

Administration and thereafter providing periodic progress reports to members and creditors

(typically every 6 months)

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrator's specific penalty bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm's insolvency software

Redirection of the Company’'s mail to the Administrator's office where necessary

Establishing creditors' committee. Periodic meetings and reporting and associated filing formalities

{(if a committee is appointed)

Securing the Company's books and records

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company's insolvency to HMRC

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors

Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDAY} including the review of the Company's books and records and the

identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration

Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafter)

Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s})

Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporaticn tax compliance

Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security



* Dealing with former employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may
be entitied to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entittements from the National
Insurance Fund and the Company

= Convening any meetings of creditors as requested or as deemed necessary

* Maintaining case files

» Dealing with the formalities with regards closing the case.

Realisation of assets

The Joint Administrator will seek to realise all of the Company's assets. In this instance it is anticipated
that the work to be undertaken will include;

«  Collecting the deferred consideration from the Sale of the Company

* Reviewing all debentures and charges and liaising with secured creditors including the monitoring
of collections of the factored debtor ledger and any potential surplus

*  Obtaining, reviewing and pursuing the non-factored debt and all associated records, where
appropriate appointing and liaising with agents and solicitors necessary to assist with collections.

s Liaising with the director with regards the overdrawn loan account and negotiating payment of the
same.

The Administrator will also seek to identify any other Company assets they have not been advised of
which may result in the valuation and sale of further Company assets, including any necessary site visits
to inspect and secure the assets and instructions to solicitors and agents as deemed necessary to assist
with the valuation, marketing and sale of any assets.

If further assets are identified, and these are of significant value, the Administrator will obtain relevant
insurance cover for those assets.

Work done by the Administrator, his staff and any third parties engaged to assist the Administrator in
realising the Company’s assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefit to creditors. This may
involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only (from which
a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution tc the preferential and/or
unsecured creditors of the Company. Further information on the likely cutcome of the Administration
process will be provided in the Administrator's subsequent progress reports.

Creditors should note this is not an exhaustive list of potential work to be carried out but is based on the
information available at the time of issue.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

As Administrator, | will deal with all secured and unsecured creditor correspondence and claims as
received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title. If a dividend becomes available | will
either deal with the review and adjudication of creditors’ claims in the Administration or in the subsequent
liquidation and with all formalities associated with the declaration and distribution of the dividend.

If applicable I will appoint a solicitor to advise and deal with any materialty disputed claim.
Investigations

As Administrator, | am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director of the Company
and transactions entered into prior to the Company's insolvency, as required by the Company Directors

Disqualification Act 1986 and SIP 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent
Liguidations).



This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work | am required to
undertake by statute. | have included the time | consider will be needed to comply with the above
legislation within Administration above.

If however, my initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the insolvent
estate, then work will be undertaken to pursue these recoveries either in the Administration proceedings
or in any subsequent Liquidation proceedings. The potential extent and cost of this work is unknown,
but could be substantial if an antecedent transaction or similar action is identified and pursued through
to a settlement being achieved. Such work could include instructions to and meetings with soficitors to
progress a claim; lengthy and detailed correspondence with any defendant or other party involved;
mediation or other resolution meetings with defendants to seek to agree a settlement for the benefit of
creditors; the obtaining of any relevant insurance to cover the costs of legal proceedings; full legal
proceedings which could consist of an application to court, numerous court hearings and other
associated work. On the attached fee estimate the investigations costs are calculated from a sample of
cases which reflect the extent of work which could be undertaken on cases where an antecedent
transaction or similar action has been identified and pursued through to a settlement being achieved.

All work undertaken to pursue these recoveries will be recorded within this time categary.
Joint Administrator’s Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses | consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may include expenses such as agent's costs for
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the company’s physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insclvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific
penaity bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. | will
provide a further update to creditors in my subsequent progress reponts.

Expense Estimated cost
£
Company search fees 120
Bond 160
Post-appointment advertisements 142
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc 620
Document Upload Centre charge 150
Insolvency software fee 150
Insurance 200
Wilson Field pre-appointment fees 24,988
Valuers pre-appointment fees 16,453
Legal pre-appointment fees 9,798
Legal post-appointment fees 8,000
Total 35,310

Administrator’'s Fees Estimate

Attached is my fees estimate for the Administration. The work the Administrator anticipates undertaking
in relation to this estimate has been outlined above. If | consider this estimate will be exceeded, | will
advise creditors and seek approval for my revised fees estimate as appropriate.



Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skilis and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an IP/Director, Assistant Manager, Senior
Administrator and/or Administrator and Secretarial and/or Support staff. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may
be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Neil Davies and Partners - Legal advice Time costs and disbursements
Kumar & Company - Valuation and sale of assets Time costs and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Wilson Field Limited’s Charge-out rates and Category 2 disbursements policy

Attached to this document are details of my firm's current charge out rates and policy regarding the re-
charge of Category 2 dishursements.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses
above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of my remuneration as
Administrator is fixed,

It should be noted that my firm's charge-cut rates may increase periodically. If any such increases
impact on the fees estimate for the Administrator, creditors will be notified accordingly.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice ("SIP”) 8 covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder{s} will seek approva! from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Directorfinsolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 390
Senior Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
{1-5 years experience)
Secretarial & Support 100-130 130

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc.
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 August 2016 are detailed overleaf:



Disbursement Charge

Search fees £10 per document On appointment

Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment (where appropriate)
Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)

Postage, stationery, photocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor { On appointment and annually

per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appointment and annually
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually
Document management fee £150 per year Annually on 1% August

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



He1s uoddng 73 suelsyssy 0E1 voddng 3 jepR1aag
RSSO OIS JWI0 DOE-QET 1OIEISURLPY
Ta¥eueyy 33 TOIEISUILPY JOjS |
Ta¥euEn 6L ITRPENT UIERL
aiey fieuey DAY GIE 18Teunyy 56€ 1aleuepy JUEIS|STY ‘pandde uaaq tey F1er 100 sliTya Yy Y3 1LUIpnId 3G 01 PO U,
1a¥eueyy [T houaﬁ SRS} IAOGT I FLENHED OF JUMKIIE W USYLL UBIY Sy SILEL INO) UL 10 BTLIBAE UL N0

FLLA] 005 dtf10eg “BInged ATRURW S N SYEL Jey; (1S pO IPRIT LUBIRHIP JN0) IR 353yt WIPrUd 2Q 01 LUNOIDE OTUY UAYEL U3 S2Y lunowe 1saylly syl ‘aausadee
VLN diS | +13) 9180 10 ILIELD Apnoy WP U0 JUpUAdI P saRA 3R N0 SILIELD JOIRIISIWRY Y] Sy "AOH0d JUSLLIASINGSIP PUE 31EJ 341 WG PAUIEIGE U3Rq SBY FISOUA0 Lo TWI0) Ul 31kl 1ne alreys ayL
"PALTIANES 3Teiane LE PUE PAII|ZI LI AARY SITS IEPUINT ¥ JO SITEX QY 10 “HNPOw FUIPI0sI SuN] 5 PR UGTIAM W01 PIEELGE UARY SPY LOILEW KU FIYL

LL7SRL68 ¥S'SiT 00Ty v TE OTE688% FEEIT §9'TrRL L0t 00'0E8%T 1065 SJH ON j®104
TFUOEI0T [0 YO T ST

Ac|dwa Sujoluc/Jupen

000 000 0o 00v 000 000 000 00D 000 060 1oy Sugunoase Juj) Buppea)
TIOH/E S|

1esse pue $saujsng Auadoad fRupunsug
pue Supnoas SuRLIP)UORICY
09 B6ETT (1437 L9°86E [{23 00°00ZE EOTI »6PZ9 9T 00°S18 0LrLr 1P N} NITSY (O UCRESHEIY

{mapras pue uopelgsaau|fsucpresuen.
Wapasaue frodal
66°8EE9T ¥Q'e8 SOT04T 60T 09°SESET [1414 VELERE 6TUT 00'S0TL TZ'vf vaq) 2wy suopelpsasu
TSV

ued pIQuISAId/djAIzs JOUPIND/IVA
pue xey fsahopdhwafucupin

i FUOREHUNWIWED ST
SI01IPAR fUCANqISIPgUOAE)NIEY
S9'LPIPT 8Ly 00°95T 0z7 0005807 L1'9E TE'BOL 550 ELEEFE 29 u)} ssoupas)
[EIMOYITEESTISIA
05 IZE 01T 0%°9 00 DOSTE SOT e 000 000 000 P 4] RIRRW IRINS I5E)

pue Aoimess/|je

00 0 INDIIUEULRW
Y IUIP IOPU[PIEMIAN
sex/Jupajyseyiuaunuodde
£0'6L09E ST'ETT o' LS6T 90°ST 0576807 o5y 20°ZTE f2] L99EI0T £202 u)) Sujuueld pUe uwpy

ISE) [Ko)  SnNOH [mioL {7) 1503 Hoys oddng 3 tjunysyssy {7) 150) » FIOUOISSaf0Id J0LI2S JMRO {3) 1500 ralouow {2} 1503 Jaupiod PG [ umop.g




INTEGRATED EFFLUENT SOLUTIONS — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX E

FORM 2.21B CREDITORS REQUEST FOR A MEETING



Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request {if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Integrated Effluent Solutions Ltd

Company number

04602364

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
8064 of 2017

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b}
Integrated Effluent Solutions Ltd

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Creditor Questionnaire
Investigation into the Affairs of

/13CORRE

Integrated Effluent Solutions Ltd (“the Company”) — In Administration

Creditor's Name and Address

Estimated value of your claim

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit, on
what basis or terms was the additional credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, security or
assurance given to you by the Company to allow
the continuance of credit

When did you first become aware of difficulties in
getting payment from the Company and what was
the evidence of this? (eg, extended credit, lump
surm payments, dishonoured cheques)

{Cont...




/13CORRE

Please provide details (including dates) of any
Writs, summons, decrees or other legal action
you took to recover your debt from the Company

Please provide details of any cheques which
were dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should
be reviewed or are you aware of any potential
recoveries for the estate which | should
investigate as Administrator? If so, please
provide brief details

Date:

Signature:

Print name:;

Position:




/18CLAIMFORMS

INTEGRATED EFFLUENT SOLUTIONS LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor:

Amount claimed in the Administration:

{Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor:

Name of creditor:

Telephone:

Registered number (for Companies):

Fax:

E-mail:

Date: ) !

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Please return this form when you have completed it to Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 511 9PS

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36
Value Added Tax Act 1994, in broad terms relief is available when the debt is six menths old and
"written off" by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account.

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element. Amounts claimed
should also be net of any discount and any adjustment made to set-off amounts owed by the creditor
to the company in Administration. Iffwhen dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed VAT bad
debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account
to HM Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through their VAT return.

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax
Act 1994. Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take
professional advice.



